
 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Wednesday, 11th March, 2020 in Savoy Suite 1 - The Exchange - 
County Hall, Preston, at 8.00am 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Declaration of Interests   
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Matters Arising   
 

5. Lancashire Skills Hub update  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

6. LEP Growth Strategy and Local Industrial Strategy   

 
 

Verbal update from Amanda Melton and Michele Lawty-Jones 

7. ESIF Update   

 
 

Verbal update from Sara Gaskell, Tracy Heyes and Janet Jackson, Strategic 
Partnership Managers 
 

8. National Retraining Scheme  (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
 

Presentation by Nicola-Jane Comer, Engagement Manager North – National 
Retraining Scheme, DfE 
 

9. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership   

 
 

• Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 
consideration/approval by the LEP Board. 

 
• Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 

report for the LEP Board. 
 

10. Any Other Business   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting is scheduled to be held at 8.00am on 03 June 2020 in the 
Albion Suite, County Hall, Preston. 

 
 

 





 
 

 

LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 16th October 2019 at 8.00am 
in the Exchange Room 9 - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present 

 
Amanda Melton (Chair) 

 
Mark Allanson 
Lindsay Campbell 
Neil Conlon 

Andrew Dewhurst 
Joanne Pickering 
Dr Lis Smith 

 
 
In Attendance 
 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of Lancashire Skills Hub 
Holly Tween, Democratic Services, Lancashire County Council 
Mark Bowman, Careers Hub Lead, Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network 
Kay Vaughan, Careers Hub, Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network 
Cassie Holden, Associate Director, Ekosgen 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were made by 

all in attendance. 
 
Apologies were received from Bev Robinson, Lynne Livesey, Gareth Lindsay, 
Ruth England, Councillor Charlie Briggs, Dean Langton, Liz Tapner, Chris 
Hebblethwaite and Lisa Moizer. 
 

 
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 None. 

 
 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 
 

 On page 4 it was requested that the word "brokerage" in the first paragraph is 
amended to read "referral". 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 are confirmed 
as an accurate record, with the amendment as above. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

 
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Resolved: that the following matters be noted: 

 
1. The update on the Auger Review would now be taken at the informal 

meeting in January. 
 

2. Liz Tapner had been appointed to the panel in the position of voluntary 
and community representative by written resolution. 
 

3. Councillor Charlie Briggs had been nominated as the Lancashire Leaders 
group representative on the panel. 
 

4. The revised development plan for the ESFA opt-in project 'Skills Support 
for the Workforce' had been agreed by written resolution. 

 
 

5.   Up-date from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub 
 

 Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub, 
updated the panel on the Hub's activity since the last meeting and highlighted the 
following: 
 

 ESIF funding – calls for 2.2 and 2.1 are scheduled in the next few months, 
and discussions had taken place with partners regarding the remaining 
funds 
 

 Central Lancashire Construction Skills Hub – now successfully engaged 
with over 300 SMEs, and had a positive impact on learner numbers 
engaged on Construction and Built Environment programmes 
 

 City Deal – it was highlighted that work was underway with the D'urton 
Lane Development project to develop their employment and skills plans 
ahead of planning consent being granted 
 

 Apprenticeships – Lancashire Leaders Group had agreed the 
Apprenticeship Action Plan, and all 15 authorities had committed to work 
towards the public sector 2.3% apprenticeship target. The Lancashire 
Work Based Learning Executive Forum now had 78 active Apprentice 
Ambassadors and 58 active Employee Ambassadors which was an 
increase of nearly 40% since July. 
 

 Technical Education – four Teacher Regional Improvement Projects led by 
colleges in Lancashire had been successful in gaining financial support. 
The Skills Hub had engaged with a government consultation on the future 
of Higher Technical Education. 
 

 Skills Pledge – since the launch of the Skills Pledge in May 2019 21 
employers have registered on the Skills Pledge system and made 72 

Page 2



 
3 

 

pledges overall.  
 

Resolved: that the update be noted 
 

 
6.   Careers Hub update and plans 

 
 Kay Vaughan, Careers Hub Lead, gave a presentation to the panel outlining the 

establishment of the Careers Hub, some significant milestones and 
achievements, and outlined future plans. There was a discussion and questions. 
 
It was noted in particular that 8 schools in Lancashire had achieved all 8 Gatsby 
Benchmarks, that Pendleside Hospice, Shuttleworth College and Neil Conlon had 
received Highly Commended awards and the Lancashire Careers Hub had been 
named Careers Hub of the Year at the Careers Enterprise Company (CEC) 
Careers Excellence Awards. All involved were congratulated. 
 
There was a briefing event for secondary headteachers on 06 November with the 
support of the CEC. Panel members were asked to encourage engagement in the 
event, and it was suggested that marketing should clearly show what 
headteachers would gain by attendance. 
 
The Panel commented on the importance of taking a partnership approach to 
reach a wider audience. 
 
It was noted that the Lancashire HR Employers Network was meeting in 
November where they would be updated on the Lancashire Industrial Strategy, 
the Skills Pledge and the Give an Hour campaign. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 

 
7.   Local Industrial Strategy 

 
 Michele Lawty-Jones updated the panel on the Local Industrial Strategy, which 

was planned to be published in March 2020. 
 
Weekly meetings were being held to develop the five themes. It had been agreed 
at the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board that there was an opportunity to 
refresh the Strategic Economic Plan. 
 
It was also noted that Lancashire Leaders were commissioning a Greater 
Lancashire Plan, which would involve an independent economic review. It was 
commented that the panel should actively engage in contributing to the 
Lancashire-wide vision. 
 
It was commented that it was important to ensure the personality of Lancashire 
was not lost as the strategy was developed. 
 
Resolved: that the update was noted. 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 
 

8.   Skills Advisory Panels and Labour Market Intelligence 
 

 Cassie Holden, Ekosgen, gave a presentation on Lancashire Local Skills 
Analysis, covering Lancashire's economic and labour market, qualifications, skills 
gaps, employer issues and future skills needs. 
 
The Chair encouraged the panel to consider the performance in Lancashire from 
a Skills perspective and in particular: the short and medium term ambition, what is 
the baseline and how the effectiveness of the Advisory Panel is measured. 
 
It was agreed to form a task and finish group to consider the information in more 
detail. 
 
Resolved: that a Task and Finish group be established to consider the SAP 
report and the implications for the Skills and Employment Strategic Framework. 
 

 
9.   Lancashire Digital Skills Partnership – highlights and extension 

 
 Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, presented her report (circulated) on the 

work of the Lancashire Local Digital Skills Partnership, and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

 Twenty women were taking part in the Clockwork City project, aiming to 
support women in the workplace to develop their digital skills. Training 
sessions were completed, and they would now implement their learning. 
 

 The £3.000m fund for digital Bootcamps for the Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority had been extended to cover Lancashire and the 
Digital Skills Partnership. The second round of the Fast Track Digital 
Workforce fund was opening in November, and work was ongoing to 
engage employers and providers. 
 

 It was noted that further funding had been secured from the Treasury to 
enable the Digital Skills Partnership Coordinator role to be extended for a 
further 12 months 
 

Resolved: that the report and update be noted. 
 

 
10.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 None. 

 
 

11.   Any Other Business 
 

 None. 

Page 4



 
5 

 

 
 

12.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 The next formal meeting would be held at 8.00am on 11 March 2020 in the Savoy 
Suite 1, The Exchange, County Hall, Preston. 
 
The programme of meetings for 2020 as below was noted, taking place at 8.00 in 
the Exchange, County Hall, Preston: 
 
29 January 2020 - informal meeting, venue tbc 
11 March 2020 – Savoy Suite 1 
3 June 2020 – Albion Suite 
8 July 2020 – informal meeting, venue tbc 
9 September 2020 – Savoy Suite 2 
11 November 2020 – Savoy Suite 2 
20 January 2021 – informal meeting, venue tbc 
3 March 2021 – Savoy Suite 1 
 
Resolved: that the schedule of future meetings as set out above be noted 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 

 
LEP – Sub Committee 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel 
 
Private and Confidential: NO 
 
Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020 
 
Lancashire Skills Hub update 
Appendix A refers 
 
Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & 
Employment Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk   
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper provides an overview of activity since the last formal committee meeting 
in October 2019. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee are asked to note the update and endorse the minor amendment to 
the Terms of Reference. 
 

 
1. Careers Provision 

 
1.1 The Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network currently comprises 131 schools 

and colleges.  Of the 131, 123 are currently matched with at least one volunteer 
business leader (Enterprise Adviser - EA).  New EAs are being recruited on a 
rolling basis to address churn.   
  

1.2 The Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC) recently undertook an Annual 
Review of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network and Careers Hub.  The 
review was extremely positive with overall progress in Lancashire significantly 
above the national averages for both the Enterprise Adviser Network and 
Careers Hub.  The CEC cited the governance for both contracts as robust. 
 

1.3 Feedback for the Lancashire Careers Hub included: 
1.3.1 The Lancashire Careers Hub average performance has exceeded the 
Hub national averages on 7 of the 8 Gatsby Benchmarks. 
1.3.2 While national Careers Hubs’ achievements in Benchmark 2 haven’t 
been outperformed in Lancashire, it should be noted that progress has clearly 
been made in this Benchmark with a marked uplift in achievement compared to 
the baseline. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk


 

1.3.3 The Hub has made significant progress in identifying strategies and 
enlisting support of Senior Leadership Teams in schools and colleges to ensure 
benchmark progress is progressive and sustainable. 
1.3.4 The Lancashire Hub is consistently performing in the 1st quartile. 
 

1.4 Feedback for the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network included:  
1.4.1 Retention of EAs and engagement of schools is very positive, schools 
are cross sharing resources/experience and expertise. 
1.4.2 Enterprise Coordinators are seeing a shift in attitude from Career 
Leaders, especially those engaged in training. 
1.4.3 EA retention in the LEP is good, some EAs are in their 3rd year now.  EAs 
regularly attend network meetings and provide honest and open feedback. 
 

1.5 During October, Lancashire supported the Discover! Go Creative week working 
collaboratively with Creative & Cultural Skills (CC Skills), Creative Lancashire 
and the CEC.  According to the data produced by CC Skills, there were 27 
schools and colleges engaged, involving approximately 600 students. The 
feedback from Sandra Dartnell (Partnership Manager, CC Skills) was that whilst 
it was hard to compare Lancashire with other regions in the North West, the 
Lancashire team was very pro-active and reacted extremely positively to the 
campaign hence such significant levels of engagement. An example of a press 
release from the week can be accessed via the following link: 
https://www.blackpoolgazette.co.uk/business/blackpool-shines-spotlight-on-
creative-sector-careers-for-young-people-in-discover-week-1-10109043  
 

1.6 As of the end of December, 112 enquiries had been received via the 'Give an 
Hour' campaign and followed up resulting in a conversion rate of 42%, which 
according to CEC data compares very favourably against a national conversion 
rate of 31%. As well as generating a new pool of employers willing to 'Give an 
Hour', the campaign also resulted in the recruitment of an additional 6 new EAs.  
'Give an Hour' continues to be promoted and has been embedded into the 
Lancashire Skills Pledge.   
 

1.7 The partnership between the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Technical Team 
and the Enterprise Adviser Network was recognised nationally at the Health 
Tech News Awards 2019.  The partnership won the NHS Collaborative Award, 
recognising the commitment of 40 NHS staff who have engaged with 20 high 
schools, reaching 3,500 students in Lancashire. 
 

1.8 Planning has commenced for the Annual Enterprise Adviser Network and 
Careers Hub Conference.  The Conference will take Place on the 18th June at 
the Best Western Park Hall Hotel, Charnock Richard.  Conformed speakers 
include Steve Fogg, Dame Julia Cleverdon (Board member for CEC, Business 
in the Community and NCS Trust), John Yarham (CEC) and Mo Isap 
(Enterprise Adviser in Lancashire, Board member CEC and Star Academies 
and Co-Chair GM LEP). 

Page 8

https://www.blackpoolgazette.co.uk/business/blackpool-shines-spotlight-on-creative-sector-careers-for-young-people-in-discover-week-1-10109043
https://www.blackpoolgazette.co.uk/business/blackpool-shines-spotlight-on-creative-sector-careers-for-young-people-in-discover-week-1-10109043


 

 
1.9 CEC have received confirmation of funding from DfE for academic year 2020-

21.  They have indicated that the announcement of the overall grant and its key 
strands will follow in April, however, they have confirmed that the funding for 
the Enterprise Coordinators and Careers Hub Lead is secure for the next 
academic year.  
 

2 Skills Advisory Panel (SAP) 
 

2.1 The Department for Education (DfE) published guidance regarding the 
establishment of Skills Advisory Panels in December 2018. The Lancashire 
Skills and Employment Board evolved to become the Lancashire Skills and 
Employment Advisory Panel in April 2018.  DfE have undertaken progress 
reviews in each of the Mayoral Combined Authority (MCA) and LEP areas, 
with the most recent being in November 2019.  Feedback from the DfE to 
Lancashire has been positive in regard to the refresh of the Labour Market 
Intelligence (LMI) Toolkit and the level of analysis in Lancashire, and the 
appointment of a Voluntary and Community Sector representative to the 
panel.  They are keen to see a refresh of the Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework and have also recommended a minor tweak to the Terms of 
Reference so that employment programmes are referenced explicitly (see 
Appendix A). 
 

2.2 The DfE granted £75k to each of the MCAs and LEPs to support analytical 
capacity in 2019/2020.  The grant, released through a Memorandum of 
Understanding approved by the LEP Board, has been used to refresh the LMI 
Toolkit and evidence base (including a digital skills study), develop a 
monitoring and evaluation framework and recruit a Skills and Economic 
Intelligence Officer - Joseph Mount commenced employment on Monday 17th 
February on a fixed term contract until the end of March 2021. 
 

2.3 The DfE have proposed providing a further £75,000 to support MCAs and LEPs 
for 2020/21. The DfE are keen that SAPs continue to build their leadership role 
in ensuring that local skills provision better meets the needs of employers in the 
local area.  The DfE are keen for SAPs to go beyond the provision of labour 
market intelligence and progress to publication of annual Local Skills Reports, 
which will highlight how the panel has supported local providers and employers 
to respond to local skills priorities and set out the future challenges for the area. 
It is expected that further detailed guidance will be issued regarding the 
proposed Local Skills Reports shortly. 
 

2.4 A new Skills and Productivity Board is also being established at a national level 
to provide the government with expert advice on how to ensure the courses and 
qualifications on offer to students are high-quality, are aligned to the skills that 
employers need for the future and will help increase productivity.  It is intended 

Page 9



 

that the Local Skills Reports published by the SAPs will complement and add 
to the national evidence for the Skills and Productivity Board. 

 

3. European Structural Investment Funds (ESIF) 

3.1 Work has continued with the DWP Managing Authority to plan direct calls to 
enable the allocation of remaining funds in the European Social Fund (ESF) 
programme.  

 
3.2 The 1.4 call for 'Active Inclusion' proposals closed on the 12th August 2019. Two 

submissions were received by DWP, one is a new project which is under 
appraisal and the second an extension to the 'More Positive Together' project 
which has been advanced via a project change request (PCR).  The call for 2.2, 
titled 'Enabling SME's to engage in Technical Education', closed on the 7th 
January 2020. The call resulted in two submissions, which are now awaiting 
DWP appraisal. The value of the submissions exceeded the call value and 
therefore a request has been made for additional funds from the National 
Reserve Fund (NRF) to enable both to be fully funded, subject to appraisal. The 
outcome of the NRF application is awaited.   

 
3.3 There is currently a live call for £10m under priority 2.1 titled 'Skills for 

Sustainable Employment' which is due to close on 9th March.  A National 
Reserve Fund application was submitted and approved to increase the scale of 
the call, based on the project pipeline.     

 
3.4 There is on-going discussion regarding allocations to opt-ins.  Discussion is 

underway with the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to extend the 
current opt-in contracts beyond the current end date of July 2021, using the 
remaining funds within the current Memorandum of Understanding and NRF.   
 

3.5 A wider update regarding the ESF programme will be provided at the meeting 
under a separate agenda item. 

 
4. Lancashire Social Value 
 
4.1 Over the last year social value has been woven into LEP programmes and 

projects to align social value commitments to one common framework and 
toolkit for monitoring and reporting purposes. This applies across the Growth 
Deal, City Deal, Boost and Rosebud business loans programmes.   

4.2 At a pan Lancashire level the Lancashire Leaders, through the Lancashire 
Economic Development Officers Group (LEDOG), have commissioned 
Matthew Baqueriza-Jackson to carry out a scoping exercise of social value 
across the County.  This has included reviewing the extent to which social value 
is embedded within each of the Local Authorities approaches to planning, 
procurement and commissioning.  A number of recommendations have 
emerged which are to be approved by the Lancashire
[...]
 
Burnley Council 
Lancashire Leader's Lead Chief Executive for Skills and Education – Dean Langton, Chief 
Executive of Pendle Borough Council 
 
 

Page 19



4. Members are responsible for declaring potential conflicts of interest at the beginning of 
each meeting.  It is member's responsibility to ensure that they leave the meeting for items 
for which the conflict of interest may result in inappropriate commercial advantage or gain. 
 

5. The Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel may invite any persons it sees fit to 
attend meetings as observers. Observers shall be subject to the LEP Assurance Framework 
protocol on observer attendance at meetings. 

 
6. Members are required to attend meetings regularly and attendance will be monitored.  If a 

member is unable to attend a meeting apologies should be given prior to the meeting.  Dial-
in to meetings will be permitted by exception and must be requested in advance via the 
Company Secretary (or their nominee), and will require agreement by the Chair. 

 
7. When considering the appointment of additional members to the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel, perceived gaps in knowledge / experience, together with 
sectoral and geographical coverage will be taken into account.  Gender balance on the panel 
should also be considered when new members are appointed; at a least a third of members 
should be female, and 50% from 2023 in-line with national guidance.   

 
Representatives of Government Bodies 
 
8. Local representatives of Government Bodies including the Education & Skills Funding Agency 

(ESFA), the Cities and Local Growth Unit and Jobcentre Plus will also be invited to attend 
meetings.  Local representatives do not have voting rights.  The named representatives are 
currently as follows: 
 
ESFA 
Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team (Lancashire, Knowsley and St Helens) 
 
Cities and Local Growth 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director 
Katherine O'Connor, Senior Ministerial and Policy Manager 
 
Jobcentre Plus 
Chris Hebblethwaite, External Relationship Manager, Cumbria and Lancashire District 

 
Chair and Deputy Chair 
 
9. The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board shall appoint the Chair.  The Chair will also be 

appointed to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board in accordance with Government 
guidance for Skills Advisory Panels.  The Chair's term and arrangements for re-appointment 
will mirror that of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board Chair's terms, i.e. the term 
will be for a fixed time period as set out in the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Assurance 
Framework. 

 
10. The Chair shall not have a casting vote. 
 
11. The Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel may appoint one of its number to act 

as Deputy Chair ("Deputy Chair"). 
 
 

Page 20



Quorum 
 
12. The quorum for Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel meetings shall be 3.   
 
13. If within fifteen minutes from the time appointed for the holding of a Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel meeting a quorum is not present, the meeting shall be 
adjourned.  The Secretary shall arrange for the meeting to take place within two weeks. 

 
Secretary  
 
14. The Company Secretary of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership (or their nominee) shall 

serve as the Secretary ("The Secretary") to the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel. 
 
15. The Secretary shall produce minutes of all meetings of the Skills and Employment Advisory 

Panel and will maintain a list of conflicts of interests. Agendas will include a standard item 
requiring declarations of interests to be made in relation to specific items of business. 

 
Meeting Frequency 
 
16. The Skills and Employment Board shall normally meet up to six times per annum 
 
Decisions in Writing 
 
17. A resolution in writing approved by the majority of the members of the Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel shall be as valid and effectual as if it had been passed at a 
meeting of t
[...]
 
LEP

South East 
LEP

Cambridge and 
Peterborough 

LEP

Sheffield City 
Region Combined 

Authority

Leeds City 
Region

Tees Valley 
Combined 
Authority

North East LEP

Going 
Forwards

Summer 2020 
Get Help to Retrain to be made available across the country

P
age 27



• Dedicated Advisors on hand to support those who need it

• Initially the National Careers Service primes but as user 
numbers grow we will work with areas to connect local 
people to local support

• Advisors will be equipped with up to date information 
about initiatives available in Lancashire and will signpost 
callers to appropriate opportunities

• Devolved Authorities will be testing some locally 
developed solutions of their own in the next academic 
year 

• Extra money in their AEB budgets to support this 

We will work with local areas to ensure we offer an effective localised service

P
age 28



• We do lots of great work with employers up and down 
the country in initiatives such as your own Workforce 
Development Programme and Digital Skills Fund

• We have just finished some user research with a group of 
employers to look at what we could do in the technical or 
specialist training space

• We are now going to develop and test a couple of 
different models (short sharp courses, pre recruitment 
and on the job)

• Manchester are piloting a programme aimed at self 
employed people that could form part of the offer down 
the line

• The ultimate aim is to build a skills system that works for 
everyone and creates a capable and buoyant recruitment 
pool for employers

We are working closely with employers as we develop the scheme

P
age 29



1) What do you think?  Grateful for any feedback on 
the messages in this presentation.

2) How can we reach potential users in Lancashire?

3) What can we do to increase the numbers of target 
adults undertaking training more generally?

Points for discussion:

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019
	5 Lancashir

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 11th March 2020 at 8.00am at the Savoy Suite 1 - The Exchange - County Hall, Preston
Present
	Amanda Melton


	Mark Allanson

Lindsay Campbell

Ruth England

Dean Langton

	Gareth Lindsay

Joanne Pickering

Bev Robinson

Liz Tapner



Observers

Stephen Jones, Head of FE Territorial Team

Carla Passarello, District Manager for Lancashire and Cumbria DWP

In Attendance

Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager

Tracy Heyes, Strategic Partnership Manager

Janet Jackson, Strategic Partnership Manager

Lisa Moizer, Lancashire Skills Hub

Holly Tween, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, and introductions were made by all in attendance.

Apologies were received from Lis Smith, Lynne Livesey, Neil Conlon, Councillor Briggs and Michele Lawty-Jones.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Declaration of Interests


	
	There were no declarations of interest.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019


	
	Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 are confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Matters Arising


	
	There were no matters arising that were not on the agenda.




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Lancashire Skills Hub update


	
	Lisa Moizer, Strategic Coordinator - Skills Hub, updated the panel on the Skills Hub's activity since the last meeting and highlighted the following:

· The Careers and Enterprise Company recently undertook an Annual Review of the Lancashire Enterprise Adviser Network and Careers Hub, which had been very positive

· The Partnership between the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals Technical Team and the Enterprise Adviser Network was recognised nationally at the Health Tech News Awards 2019, and won the NHS Collaborative Award. Saeed Amar, Head of Technical Services at Lancashire Teaching Hospitals and volunteer Enterprise Adviser was thanked in particular, and Shaheen Gul, Enterprise Coordinator

· The Careers and Enterprise Company have received confirmation of funding from the DfE for academic year 2020-21. The announcement of the overall grant and its key strands will follow in April

· The DfE have undertaken progress reviews in the LEP areas in respect of Skills Advisory Panels. Feedback to Lancashire has been positive. Following guidance, the panel agreed to recommend to the LEP Board to amend the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Terms of Reference to explicitly reference employment programmes, as outlined in Appendix A

· The DfE have proposed providing a further £75,000 to support Mayoral Combined Authorities and LEPs to support analytic capacity in 2020/2 and publish an annual Local Skills Report. Further detailed guidance and conditions were awaited

· Social Value had been woven into LEP programmes, and a number of recommendations had now emerged which were to be approved by the Lancashire Leaders Group. An update would be brought to a future meeting once approved

· The Secretary of State for Education Rt Hon Gavin Williamson CBE MP had visited Lancashire with the Careers and Enterprise Company, to see the award winning Lancashire Careers Hub in action - visiting BAE with a group of pupils from Shuttleworth College, and had then visited Blackpool and the Fylde College. Members of the SAP Board who took part in the visit described that it was very successful and a useful platform for Lancashire to receive recognition from Government

· 75 organisations had now signed up to the skills pledge

Resolved: that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel

1. Note the update provided

2. Recommend to the LEP Board that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Terms of Reference be amended to explicitly reference employment programmes, as at Appendix A



</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	LEP Growth Strategy and Local Industrial Strategy


	
	The panel received an update on the Growth Strategy, and a framework diagram showing the LEP vision, strategic actions, pillars of growth and key enablers was circulated.

Dean Langton, Lancashire Leaders Lead Chief Executive for Skills & Education, updated the meeting on devolution. It was noted that a Mayoral Combined Authority was needed to receive a significant devolution deal, and may necessarily require discussion around reorganisation of the council structure.

It was noted that Deloitte had been appointed to prepare the Greater Lancashire Plan. A scoping document would be produced and an independent economic panel would be established to provide independent guidance. This plan would form part of the devolution bid.

Stephen Jones from the Further Education Directorate Territorial Team for the Lancashire and Liverpool City Region updated the meeting on their work and in particular highlighted apprenticeship reforms and the apprenticeship service, T levels, and potential future developments. The presentation would be circulated to the panel. Stephen Jones informed the SAP Board members that at present it was too early to provide a future policy discussion and this would be better timed post the budget announcement, a future policy input would be provided at the next SAP Board.

In response to members questions regarding the update Stephen Jones agreed to explore what sub-contracting data can be shared and inform the Skills Hub team. 

It was noted that the prospectus was available from the Institutes of Technology and the deadline for Register of Interests was Monday. There was an intention to submit a single application for Lancashire which Blackpool and the Fylde College were leading, and the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel and the LEP would convene a bid writing group to ensure the bid was aligned with the LIS and other strategic plans.

It was noted that the LIS was expected to be published in May/June. Proposals relating to Skills and Employment were around expanding the Career Hub model, technical education, the skills escalator and digital skills.

Bev Robinson presented an overview of the Auger Review of post 18 education and funding, and outlined some key issues and gave an overview of the recommendations. The presentation would be circulated to the panel.

Amanda Melton presented an update on the College of the Future. A further report was expected in June. The presentation would be circulated to the panel.

Resolved: that the updates are noted.



</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	ESIF Update


	
	Sara Gaskell, Strategic Partnership Manager, gave a brief update on the ESIF projects and noted particularly that Lancashire had been successful in securing £6.180m from the National Reserve Fund.

Resolved: that the update be noted, and the presentation be circulated to the panel




</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	National Retraining Scheme


	
	The Chair informed the Panel that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda as the government position on the National Retraining Scheme was being reviewed.

Resolved: the Panel noted the updated position




</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership


	
	Resolved: that the following matters be brought to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board:

1. The panel recommend to the LEP Board that the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel Terms of Reference be amended to explicitly reference employment programmes as set out under Item 5 Appendix A

2. The Panel had a Private Sector vacancy following the resignation of Joanne Pickering




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Any Other Business


	
	It was noted that Joanne Pickering had tendered her resignation from the panel, and the panel wished to place on record their thanks for her hard work over the last seven years.




</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	The next meeting was scheduled to be held at 8.00am on 03 June 2020 in the Albion Suite, County Hall, Preston




</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2

[image: image1.jpg]